The results of the sensitivity analysis of timber prices and operational costs on the impact of

changes in NPV are presented in Table 7.7 and Table 7.8 respectively. Based on the analysis, SFM

is not viable if the timber price decreases by 20% at base costs, or if the cost increases by 20% and

the log timber price decreases by 5%, both at 7% and 10% interest rates. This suggests that the

SFD should avoid costs increment, while it strives to have higher log prices to avoid losses.

7.3 Break-Even Analysis

Break-even analysis was also carried out to determine the minimum volume of timber that must

be exceeded in order for the DFR to make profit and to avoid losses in implementing SFM in

accordance with the SFM principles. In this case, the following are required to be considered:

128

i. Fixed Costs

Fixed costs are the costs associated with the expenditures to implement SFM that have to be paid regardless of the volume of timber sales.

All costs associated with revenues generated from other than timber products are considered as fixed costs (refer Table 7.9).

Table 7.7: Sensitivity analysis at 7% interest rate: NPV at various timber prices and costs (Thousand RM)

CHANGE IN COST TIMBER PRICE FLUCTUATION

-20% -15% -10% -5% Base Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

20% -13748 -10102 -6456 -2810 836 4482 8128 11774 15420

15% -10744 -7098 -3452 194 3840 7486 11132 14778 18424

10% -7741 -4095 -449 3197 6843 10489 14135 17781 21427

5% -4737 -1091 2555 6201 9847 13493 17139 20785 24431

Base Case -1734 1912 5558 9204 12850 16496 20142 23788 27434

-5% 1270 4916 8562 12208 15854 19500 23146 26792 30438

-10% 4273 7919 11565 15211 18857 22503 26149 29795 33441

-15% 7277 10923 14569 18215 21861 25507 29153 32799 36445

-20% 10280 13926 17572 21218 24864 28510 32156 35802 39448

Table 7.8: Sensitivity analysis at 10% interest rate: NPV at various timber prices and costs (Thousand RM)

CHANGE IN COST TIMBER PRICE FLUCTUATION

-20% -15% -10% -5% Base Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

20% -11776 -8579 -5382 -2186 1011 4207 7404 10600 13797

15% -9154 -5957 -2761 436 3632 6829 10025 13222 16419

10% -6532 -3336 -139 3058 6254 9451 12647 15844 19040

5% -3910 -714 2483 5679 8876 12072 15269 18465 21662

Base Case -1289 1908 5104 8301 11497 14694 17891 21087 24284

-5% 1333 4529 7726 10923 14119 17316 20512 23709 26905

-10% 3955 7151 10348 13544 16741 19937 23134 26330 29527

-15% 6576 9773 12969 16166 19362 22559 25756 28952 32149

-20% 9198 12394 15591 18788 21984 25181 28377 31574 34770

129

Table 7.9:  Fixed costs

Cost Center Cost (RM)

Contract Fee Silviculture (RM350/ha) 3,675,000

Contract Fee – Up-keeping Rest houses, Genset, H20
pump, Landscaping, etc

2,211,988

Protection (Aerial Survey, Boats etc,) 650,000

HCV Monitoring & Enhancement (OU nest census,
cameras, etc)

300,000

Social Obligation (jobs, planting/maintenance
contract, boundary brushing, etc)

1,050,000

Buildings (construction/maintenance) 2,250,000

Purchase/Maintenance/Repair of 4WDs & Heavy
Machinery

6,050,000

Office (Papers, Films, Auction ads, Phone Bills, Copy
Machine, Field Equipment, etc,)